
Meeting papers

Pension Committee

Thursday 8 December 2022 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester





    

Pension Committee

Thursday 8 December 2022 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES Andrea Griffiths

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any financial or 
pecuniary interest related to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea Griffiths

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

To answer any written questions about matters that are within the powers 
and duties of the Committee. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 2nd December 2022.

To answer any oral question(s) put by members of the public.

Depending on the nature of the oral questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which case 
a written answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably possible after the 
meeting.

Andrea Griffiths

4  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10.00am on 2nd December 2022.

Andrea Griffiths

5  PENSION COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 
September 2022.

Andrea Griffiths

6  DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD (Pages 9 - 14)

To note the draft minutes of the Pension Board held on the 20th October 
2022.

Andrea Griffiths

7  GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART Matthew 



    

1 (Pages 15 - 132)

The Committee is asked to note the funding, investment position and 
governance activities.  The Committee is also asked to acknowledge the 
Grant Thornton External Audit Findings Report and notes the Annual 
Report.  

Trebilcock

8  RISK REGISTER (Pages 133 - 144)

The Committee is asked note the Risk Register and the current elevated 
risks.

Matthew 
Trebilcock

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
agenda items, because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Cllr Lynden 
Stowe

10  EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 145 - 154)

To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes of the meetings held 
on the 23rd September 2022.

Andrea Griffiths

11  DRAFT EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD (Pages 155 - 
160)

To note the draft exempt minutes of the Pension Board held on the 20th 
October 2022.

Andrea Griffiths

12  GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 
2 (Pages 161 - 228)

The Committee is asked to approve the report recommendation.  

Matthew 
Trebilcock

13  INVESTMENT ADVISORS QUARTERLY REPORT AND STRATEGY 
ASSET ALLOCATION (Pages 229 - 264)

The Committee is asked to approve the report recommendation.

John Arthur

14  PRESENTATION AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REVIEW David Vickers

Membership –  Cllr Dr Andrew Miller, Cllr Matt Babbage, Cllr Mark Mackenzie-Charrington, 
Cllr Wendy Thomas, Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Lynden Stowe and Cllr David Brown

Added Members - Peter Clark

Co-Opted Member - Julia Atkinson and Cllr David Gray

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Rob 
Ayliffe 01452 328506/ e-mail: rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of 
the meeting.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Griffiths, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
:01452 324206/e-mail: andrea.griffiths@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 23 September 
2022 commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr Mark Mackenzie-
Charrington
Cllr Wendy Thomas
Cllr Colin Hay

Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr David Brown
Peter Clark
Cllr David Gray
Atkinson

Apologies: Cllr David Brown & Cllr Stephen Hirst

In Attendance: Matthew Trebilcock (Head of Pensions), John Arthur (Independent 
Advisor), Julie West (Hymans) and Andrea Griffiths (Democratic 
Services)

71. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Hirst and Cllr Brown.  

The Chairman welcomed Julia Atkinson, newly appointed employer representative 
to the meeting.  

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

No declarations of interest were made.

73. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No pubic questions were received.

74. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No member questions were received.  

75. PENSION COMMITTEE MINUTES - 

Resolved 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

That the minutes of the 16th June 2022 were approved as a correct record.  

76. PENSION BOARD DRAFT NOTES 

The Committee received the draft notes of the Pension Board held on the 21st July 
2022.  

77. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 1 

The Head of Pensions presented the report which summarised the Fund’s funding 
position, market value, asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter 
ending 30 June 2022.

Members noted that by the end of the quarter to 30 June 2022, the Fund’s total 
market value had decreased by £181.909m, to £2,924.184m and over the quarter, 
total Fund assets produced a negative return of -5.9%, compared to a target of -
5.4%, underperforming the strategic benchmark by 0.5%. It was reported that 
performance over the 3 years to 30 June 2022 was 4.7% annualised slightly behind 
the benchmark by 0.6%.  Despite the decrease the fund was still regarded to be in 
a healthy position.  

The Committee noted that the Government had launched their consultation on 
Governance and Reporting of climate risks, which followed the Taskforce for 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) framework, which would require 
administering authorities to consider and report against the four key areas of 
governance, strategy, risk management and targets.  Members were advised that a 
training day would be held at the before the consultation deadline to allow the fund 
to respond.  

The Head of Pensions informed Committee that the Administration Key 
Performance Indicator's (KPI's) were not where he wanted them to be.  The KPIs 
had been impacted by the triennial valuation which had taken up considerable time 
and resources.  However, as the triennial valuation was a critical part of governance 
process and given the efforts of the team, they were ahead of the timetable and 
were working with all employers of the fund.  He reiterated there were currently no 
breaches of the statutory requirements.    

The Head of Pensions explained that two new Pensions Officers had been 
appointed and would be in post in the near future. There were another 4 Pension 
Officer posts to be recruited to.  In addition, the recruitment process for a new 
Pension Administration Manager was underway, which would build more resilience 
into the team as a whole.  The Committee were informed that recruiting across the 
entire LGPS sector remained a challenge as the volume of membership increased 
as did the complexities of peoples circumstances.  The Head of Pensio
[...]
rder to hold those responsible to account.  

In response to a question, members were informed that the team morale was good 
as the team could see additional resources were finally being put in place to 
support them and that they are continuing to receive the support of Committee. 
Many dedicated staff had been working overtime to provide continuity of service in 
these challenging times.   

The Committee were disappointed with the poor investment performance of the 
fund and referred to page 27 of the report.  The Independent Advisor (IA) explained 
that the main issue of underperformance of the majority of managers was due to 
the unusual market situation and the impact of the Responsible Investment ethos of 
the partnership.  He recognised the invasion of Ukraine had affected the quarterly 
performance figures and all commodities across the board.  Overall the IA felt 
Brunel's approach remains appropriate in the current climate.    

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the funding and investment position and 
governance activities as at 30 June 2022.   

78. RISK REGISTER 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

The Head of Pensions explained that in accordance with the Risk Management 
policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, progress and activity in 
managing risks would be monitored and recorded on a risk register and key 
information would be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee and 
the Pension Board, as part of the regular update reports on governance, 
investments and funding, and administration and communications.  The Committee 
were advised that there were no major changes since the previous review and a 
number of risks remained elevated at this time.  

Members requested for future reference an explanation as to what/why risks had 
changed.    

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the risk register and the current elevated risks and 
the new risks as outlined in the re
[...]
leted.  It was noted that the Pension Fund 
Annual Report would be published on or before the 1st December, the Committee 
noted the process for the approval of GCC Accounts and the publication of the 
Pension Fund Annual Report.  

In response to a question, it was explained there was a national shortage of 
auditors given the commercial demand and the approval of the accounts had been 
moved to the end of November to take account of the delays.

In response to a question relating to the decrease in the total employer 
contributions, members were advised that some employers as part of the previous 
valuation had opted to prepay some of their secondary contributions to receive a 
discount, as the Fund would have those assets to invest for a longer period .  

Resolved 

That the Committee recommended the Fund's financial statements for 2021-
22 to the Audit Committee for approval as part of GCC's overall financial 
statements, whilst noting the audit findings report would be presented at or 
before the meeting.

83. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

84. PENSION COMMITTEE EXEMPT MINUTES 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

85. PENSION BOARD DRAFT EXEMPT MINUTES 

Resolved

The Committee received the draft notes of the Pension Board held on the 21st 
July 2022.

86. 2022 VALUATION RESULTS 

The Committee received a detailed presentation on the actuarial valuation results 
from Julie West, Hymans.  

Resolved 

That the Committee approved the report recommendation 

87. INVESTMENT ADVISORS QUARTERLY REPORT AND STRATEGY ASSET 
ALLOCATION REVIEW 

The Independent Advisor presented the report in detail and advised members of the 
Fund Asset Allocation and investment performance for the quarter ending 30 June 
2022.   

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the report.

88. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND UPDATE - PART 2 

 The Head of Pensions presented the report in conjunction with the Independent 
Adviser and explained that the report was designed to be read in conjunction with 
the Part 1 report, which provided more detailed analysis and commentary on the 
Fund’s asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter ending 30 June 
2022.  

 Resolved 

That the Committee noted the detailed performance reports for the quarter 
ending 30 June 2022 and the employer, Brunel and future investment 
activities of the Fund.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.02 pm

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Board held on Thursday 20 October 2022 
commencing at 10.00 am at the Virtual Meeting - Web ex meeting.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

John Abbott
Annette Benson
Sean Collins

Cllr Stephen Hirst
Michael Hunt
Jon Topping
Colin Williams 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Colin Williams declared he was a member of the lower drainage board.

33. PENSION BOARD MINUTES 

Resolved 

The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 21st July 
2022.

34. PENSION COMMITTEE DRAFT MINUTES 

Resolved 

The Board noted the Pension Committee draft minutes of the meeting held on 
the 23rd September 2022.  

35. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 1 

The Head of Pensions presented the report which summarised the Fund’s funding 
position, market value, asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter 
ending 30 June 2022.

Members noted that by the end of the quarter to 30 June 2022, the Fund’s total 
market value had decreased by £181.909m, to £2,924.184m and over the quarter, 
total Fund assets produced a negative return of -5.9%, compared to a target of -
5.4%, underperforming the strategic benchmark by 0.5%. It was reported that 
performance over the 3 years to 30 June 2022 was 4.7% annualised slightly behind 
the benchmark by 0.6%.  Despite the decrease the fund was still regarded to be in 
a healthy position.  

The Board were advised that the Government had launched their consultation on 
Governance and Reporting of climate risks, which followed the Taskforce for 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) framework, which would require 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

administering authorities to consider and report against the four key areas of 
governance, strategy, risk management and targets.  Members were advised that a 
training day on the 15th November would be held at the before the consultation 
deadline to allow the fund to respond. 

The Head of Pensions informed Board that the Administration Key Performance 
Indicator's (KPI's) had been impacted by the triennial valuation which had taken up 
considerable time and resources.  However, as the triennial valuation was a critical 
part of governance process and given the efforts of the team, they were ahead of 
the timetable and were working with all employers of the fund.  It was noted here 
were no breaches of the statutory requirements.    

The Head of Pensions explained that two new Pensions Officers had been 
appointed and would be in post in the near future. There were another 4 Pension 
Officer posts to be recruited to.  In addition, the recruitment process for a new 
Pension Administration Manager was underway, which would bu
[...]
solution.  

Page 10



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The Board were advised that the external audit findings report had been delayed 
and the report would be circulated as soon as it was available.  The Fund was on 
target to publish the Annual Report on the 1st December 2022.  

Resolved 

That the Board noted the funding and investment position and governance 
activities as at 30 June 2022.   

36. RISK REGISTER 

The Head of Pensions explained that in accordance with the Risk Management 
policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, progress and activity in 
managing risks would be monitored and recorded on a risk register and key 
information would be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee and 
the Pension Board, as part of the regular update reports on governance, 
investments and funding, and administration and communications.  

The Board were advised that there were no major changes since the previous 
review and a number of risks remained elevated at this time.  

Resolved 

That the Board noted the risk register and the current elevated risks as 
outlined in the report.  

37. GOVERNANCE POLICY & COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

The Head of Pensions presented the report and advised the LGPS Regulations 
2013 required the administering authority to measure their governance 
arrangements against the standards set out in the statutory guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.  

Members were pleased to note the governance statement review had concluded 
that the fund was fully compliant with the guidance in the applicable areas.    

Resolved 

That the Board acknowledged the approved the Governance Policy and 
Compliance Statement.  

38. PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021/22 

The Head of Pensions advised the Board that the report provided the opportunity to 
consider the draft year-end financial statements of the Gloucestershire Pension 
Fund. It was explained once the audit had concluded they would be presented to 
the Audit Committee for approval as part of Gloucestershire County Council's 
Accounts.  

Page 11



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Members were advised that the audit findings report would be circulated via email 
for information, once the audit had completed.  It was noted that the Pension Fund 
Annual Report would be published on or before the 1st December, the Board noted 
the process for the approval of GCC Accounts and the publication of the Pension 
Fund Annual Report.  

During the discussion, it was explained there was a national shortage of auditors 
given the commercial demand and the approval of the accounts had been moved to 
the end of November to take account of the delays.  In response to a question, it 
was noted that the PSAA appointed the external auditors.  

The Chairman asked what the implications were for the 10.1% CPI, the Head of 
Pensions explained it was unknown at this stage and some modelling work would 
be undertaken in due course and the findings would be presented to the December 
Pension Committee meeting and brought to the next Board meeting.  

Resolved 

That the Board noted the Fund's financial statements for 2021-22 issued to 
the Audit Committee for approval as part of GCC's overall financial 
statements.

39. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

40. PENSION BOARD EXEMPT MINUTES 

Resolved 

The Board agreed the exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 
21st July 2022.

41. PENSION COMMITTEE DRAFT EXEMPT MINUTES 

Resolved 

The Board noted the Pension Committee draft exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on the 23rd September 2022.

42. 2022 VALUATION RESULTS 

Page 12



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

The Board received a detailed presentation on the actuarial valuation results from 
Viktoria Bachtler, Hymans.  

Resolved 

The Board noted the report recommendation 

43. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 2 

The Head of Pensions presented the report and explained that the report was 
designed to be read in conjunction with the Part 1 report, which provided more 
detailed analysis and commentary on the Fund’s asset allocation, investment 
performance for the quarter ending 30 June 2022.  

 Resolved 

The Board noted the detailed performance reports for the quarter ending 30 
June 2022 and the employer, Brunel and future investment activities of the 
Fund.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.50 am

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item 7 

 

Pension Committee 
8 December 2022 

 

Gloucestershire Pension Fund update – Part 1 
Quarter ending 30 September 2022 

 
Report of the Head of Pensions 

 

Summary 
 

This report provides a summary of the Fund’s funding position, market value, asset 
allocation, investment performance for the quarter ending 30 September 2022.  

 

Administering authorities, under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management 
and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 must keep under review the performance of 
their investment managers. This report fulfils this requirement. 

 

This report also provides a summary of the Funds administration performance and  
activities up to the same period. 

 

 

Funding position 
The below information is to provide an update on the funding position at 30 September 
2022.  

 
 
 
 
 

*likelihood of the Fund’s portfolio achie
[...]


•

P
age 103



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 104



Commercial in confidence

P
age 105



Commercial in confidence









P
age 106



Commercial in confidence









P
age 107



Commercial in confidence









P
age 108



Commercial in confidence

P
age 109



Commercial in confidence

P
age 110



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 111



Commercial in confidence

P
age 112



Commercial in confidence

Transparency report 2020 
(grantthornton.co.uk)

P
age 113



Commercial in confidence

P
age 114



P
age 115



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 116



Commercial in confidence

P
age 117



Commercial in confidence



P
age 118



Commercial in confidence

P
age 119



Commercial in confidence

P
age 120



Commercial in confidence





















P
age 121



Commercial in confidence



P
age 122



Commercial in confidence



P
age 123



Commercial in confidence









P
age 124



Commercial in confidence

















P
age 125



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 126



Commercial in confidence







P
age 127



Commercial in confidence











P
age 128



Commercial in confidence



















P
age 129



Commercial in confidence





































P
age 130



P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item 8 

 

Pension Committee 
8 December 2022 

 

Risk Register 
 

Report of the Head of Pensions 
 
 

Summary 
 
In accordance with the Risk Management policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, 
progress and activity in managing risks will continue to be monitored and recorded on a risk 
register and key information will be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee 
and the Pension Board as part of the regular update reports on governance, investments 
and funding, and administration and communications.  The reporting information will 
include as a minimum: 
 

o a summarised version of the risk regis

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Thursday 8 December 
2022 commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr Mark Mackenzie-
Charrington
Cllr Wendy Thomas

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr David Brown
Cllr David Gray

Apologies: Julia Atkinson and Peter Clark

In Attendance: Matthew Trebilcock (Head of Pensions), John Arthur (Independent 
Advisor), Paul Blacker (Director of Finance), Dave Vickers (CIO 
Brunel) and Andrea Griffiths (Democratic Services)

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

No declarations of interest were made.  

90. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.

91. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No member questions were received.

92. PENSION COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Resolved 

That the Committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd 
September 2022.  

93. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD 

Resolved 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

That Committee noted the draft Pension Board minutes of the meeting held 
on the 20th October 2022.

94. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 1 

The Head of Pensions presented the report which summarised the Fund’s funding 
position, market value, asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter 
ending 30 September 2022.

Members noted that by the end of the quarter to 30 September 2022, the Fund’s 
total market value had decreased by £36.7m to £2,887.5m and over the quarter, 
total Fund assets produced a negative return of -1.3%, compared to a target of -
2.0%, underperforming the strategic benchmark by 0.7%. It was reported that 
performance over the 3 years to 30 September 2022 was 3.6% annualised which 
was on benchmark.  The fund was still regarded to be in a healthy position.  

In term of the Government consultation on Governance and Reporting of climate 
risks, which followed the Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) framework, which would require administering authorities to consider and 
report against the four key areas of governance, strategy, risk management and 
targets. Members were referred to the consultation response and it was explained 
that further guidance would be issued from Government in due course.  It was 
noted that a training workshop had taken place and the focus was on the 
importance of Responsible Investment (RI) and the outcomes of the workshop 
would help in defining the investment and RI beliefs of the Committee.  

The Head of Pensions informed Committee that there was some improvement in 
the Administration Key Performance Indicator's (KPI's) and the team were actively 
working to resolved the issues.  It was noted that as part of the governance review 
officers were commencing the review of the administration strategy to establish 
what were the relevant indicators that should be reported. Further progress will be 
brought back to Committee at future meetings.  

The Head of Pensions explained that newly appointed Pension Administration 
Manager would commence in March 2023.  It was noted that the recruitment 
process was ongoing in terms of the remaining Pension Officer posts but there had 
been an increase in the level of interest.  Nigel Gabb, Pension Investment and 
Accounting Manager has also started his new role on the 14th November.  The 
Committee were informed that recruiting across the entire LGPS sector remained a 
challenge as the volume of membership increased as did the complexities of 
peoples circumstances.  Hymans were also assisting in the training plan for new 
recruits as well as support staff, in order to address the long term issues.  

Member were advised that the LGPS National Knowledge assessment for 2022 had 
now closed at that the outcome of the assessment would be brought back to a 
future meeting.  

The Pension Fund Audit had concluded and members were advised that 
unqualified opinion was expected to be given in January 2023 by Grant Thornton.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The Head of Pensions wished to thank the Pension Team for all their efforts and 
hard work during the course the audit process.  The Pension Fund Annual Report, 
including the draft accounts, was published on or before the 1st December 2022. , 

During the discussion, members reiterated their request for the Funds performance 
reporting to include the traditional spreadsheet on investments.  The Committee 
noted that the actuary and officers had communicated with all employers in the fund 
and the scheme advisory board released regular news bulletins.  

The Pension Dashboard would allow the service greater opportunity to engage with 
members of the fund and would be supported within the business plan.  In response 
to a question, the committee were informed that officers were working closely with 
AON to review the administration service delivery, that may include a member self-
service platform as it was expected this would provide greater efficiencies in 
administration in the longer term, an update report would be provided to the March 
meeting. 

The Committee wondered if the other Funds who were paying AON for a review 
had a bespoke solution or was it a once size fits all approach, that perhaps the 
Funds could share in order to reduce costs.  The Head of Pensions advised that he 
had communicated with other Funds and it appeared they were all at different 
points and there were fundamental differences.  He reassured the Committee that 
he had explored the option of a collaboration of Funds in order to drive efficiencies, 
however at this moment in time, it was not a feasible option.  The Fund were 
receiving a bespoke learning process from AON.  The Chairman asked if it was 
possible to have a Forward Plan to work with Brunel to see if future cooperation 
was possible.  

Members referred to page 121 of the Audit Findings Report and questioned the 
term 'multiple errors'. The Pension Investment and Accounting Manager explained 
that the majority were disclosure errors and this did not affect the accounts, it meant 
that some modification was required to the categories and these processes were 
being improved.   

The Committee referred to the External Auditor's report and noted the control 
issues relating to SAP.  The Director of Finance explained that the new SAP system 
would be introduced in December 2023 and would mitigate the concerns raised.  
The Committee recognised this was slightly out of the Pension Fund's remit as it 
relied on the Council's infrastructure.  The Audit & Governance Committee were 
also aware of the issues and would continue to monitor the areas.  

The Audit fees were agreed subject to the PSAA and the final fees would be 
present to the Audit & Governance Committee at its January meeting.  It was noted 
that the inclusion of the previous year's fees had been requested for transparency.  
Members were advised that Grant Thornton had been re-appointed as the 
Authority's Auditor but the fees could be significantly higher.  

Resolved 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

That the Committee noted the funding and investment position and 
governance activities as at 30 September 2022.   

That the Committee acknowledged the Audit Findings Report provided by 
Grant Thornton

That the Committee noted the Annual Report for 2021/22, which had been 
published on or before the 1st December 2022.  
 

95. RISK REGISTER 

The Head of Pensions explained that in accordance with the Risk Management 
policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, progress and activity in 
managing risks would be monitored and recorded on a risk register and key 
information would be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee and 
the Pension Board, as part of the regular update reports on governance, 
investments and funding, and administration and communications.  

The Committee were advised that there were no major changes since the previous 
review and a number of risks remained elevated at this time.  

During the discussion, it was noted that the Corporate Risk Register was being 
revised to make it more clear and concise.  The Head of Pensions added the 
Pension Fund did not follow the Corporate Risk Register but he would look at it to 
see if any elements could be utilised.  
 

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the risk register and the current elevated risks and 
the new risks as outlined in the report.  

96. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

97. EXEMPT MINUTES 

Resolved 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

That the Committee approved the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd 
September 2022.  

98. DRAFT EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD 

Resolved 

That Committee noted the draft Pension Board exempt minutes of the 
meeting held on the 20th October 2022.

99. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 2 

The Head of Pensions presented the report and explained that the report was 
designed to be read in conjunction with the Part 1 report, which provided more 
detailed analysis and commentary on the Fund’s future activities, participating 
employer activities and a summary of the operational aspects of the Brunel Pension 
Partnership, for the quarter ending 30 September 2022.

 Resolved 

That the Committee noted the detailed performance reports for the quarter 
ending 30 September 2022 and the employer, Brunel and future investment 
activities of the Fund.

That the Committee supported the proposed revisions to Brunel’s Climate 
Change Policy 

That the Committee requested officers and the Independent Advisor continue 
to monitor the position and report any concerns periodically.  

100. INVESTMENT ADVISORS QUARTERLY REPORT AND STRATEGY ASSET 
ALLOCATION 

The Independent Advisor presented the report in detail and advised members 
of the Fund Asset Allocation and investment performance for the quarter ending 30 
September 2022.   

Resolved 

That the Committee approved the revised Investment Strategy Statement.

That the Committee noted the quarterly performance report and the draft 
portfolio specification for the asset allocation. 

101. PRESENTATION AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REVIEW 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

The Committee received a detailed presentation from Dave Vickers, Chief 
Investment Officer, Brunel Pension Partnership and discussed the Performance 
Review in detail.  

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.52 pm


